# GOVERNMENT OF ANDHRA PRADESH ABSTRACT

Registration and Stamps Department – To ensure speedy delivery of services at the door steps of the people on completion of Re-survey – Panchayath Secretary in the Village Secretariat, Takkellapadu (Village) of Jaggaiahpeta (Mandal), Krishna District to perform duties of Sub-Registrar – Orders – Issued.

\_\_\_\_\_

# **REVENUE (REG-I) DEPARTMENT**

G.O.Ms.No.381 Dated:20.12.2020 Read the following:

1. From the Commissioner and Inspector General of Registration and Stamps, A.P. Vijayawada Lr.No.G1/P/3138/2020, Dt:10-12-2020.

2. G.O. Ms No.380, Rev (Registration-I) Department, dated:20.12.2020

#### **ORDER:**

In the reference 2<sup>nd</sup> read above, orders have been issued declaring the office of the Village Secretariat, Takkellapadu (Village), in Jaggaiahpeta (Mandal), Krishna District as Office of Sub-Registrar for registration of documents and delivery of its allied services in the Village, under section 7(1) of the Indian Registrations Act, 1908, as Pilot project.

- 2. In consonance with this, the Panchayath Secretary in the Village Secretariat, Takkellapadu, Jaggaiahpeta Mandal, Krishna District shall look after duties of the Sub-registrar with the jurisdiction mentioned in the Annexure.
- 3. (i) Accordingly, In terms of sec-6 of the Registration act, 1908 the Panchayath Secretary, Takkellapadu Village Secretariat shall perform duties of Sub-Registrar and to carry out all or any of the functions contained in the Indian Stamps Act, 1899 and the Registration Act, 1908 as may be decided by Government.
  - (ii) The Digital Assistant, Takkellapadu Village Secretariat shall assist the Sub-Registrar so notified as above in the performance and discharge of duties under Indian Stamps Act and the Registration Act.
- **4.** The Inspector General of Registration and Stamps, Andhra Pradesh, Vijayawada shall make arrangements for imparting training and necessary handholding in due discharge of above duties..
- **5.** Accordingly, the following notification shall be published in the Extra-Ordinary Gazette of the Andhra Pradesh, Dated:21.12.2020.

# **NOTIFICATION**

In exercise of the powers conferred under Section 6 of the Registration Act, 1908 (Act.No.16 of 1908) and in partial modification of all other notifications issued in this behalf, the Governor of Andhra Pradesh hereby appoints the Panchayath Secretary of Takkellapadu Village Secretariat in Jaggaiahpeta Mandal, Krishna District shall perform duties of Sub-Registrar for registration of documents and delivery of its allied services in the Village as mentioned in the annexure.

#### **ANNEXURE**

SI.No.	Name of the Sub-Registrar Office	Village attached
(1)	(2)	(3)
1	Takkellapadu	Takkellapadu Revenue
		Village

- 2. The above notification shall come into effect with immediate effect.
- **3.** The Panchayathi Raj & Rural Development Department, Gram Volunteers/Ward Volunteers & Village Secretaries/Ward Secretaries Department and the Inspector General, Registration and Stamps, A.P. Vijayawada and the Collector & District Magistrate, Krishna District shall take further necessary action accordingly.

# (BY ORDER AND IN THE NAME OF THE GOVERNOR OF ANDHRA PRADESH)

# Dr. RAJAT BHARGAVA SPECIAL CHIEF SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

To

The Commissioner of Printing Stationery and store, purchases (Printing wing) Department, A.P., Vijayawada. (he is requested to publish the notification and furnish 100 copies to the C&IG (R&S), A.P, Vijayawada and 25 copies o he Government.

The Inspector General Registration & Stamps, A.P., Vijayawada.

The Panchayathi Raj & Rural Development Department.

The Gram Volunteers/Ward Volunteers & Village Secretaries/Ward Secretaries Department.

Collector & District Magistrate, Krishna District

# Copy to:

Principal Secretary to Hon'ble Chief Minister.

OSD to Hon'ble Deputy Chief Minister (Revenue, Registration & Stamps) PS to Special Chief Secretary to Government (CT, Excise, R&S).

SC/SF.

// FORWARDED :: BY ORDER //

**SECTION OFFICER**